

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

**Re: Docket Nos. 864-867**

**Pretrial Conference: April 7, 2017  
at 10:00 a.m.**

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

**Replies Due: March 31, 2017**

Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**TERM LENDERS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
AVOIDANCE TRUST'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE  
EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY OF JAMES M. MARQUARDT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. MR. MARQUARDT’S TESTIMONY EASILY SATISFIES THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS. ....	3
II. MR. MARQUARDT’S LDT OPINION IS RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE.....	7
III. MR. MARQUARDT’S LDT OPINION IS WELL FOUNDED AND ADMISSIBLE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Orenstein*,  
265 N.W.2d 111 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978)..... 8

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 3, 4

*Dora Homes, Inc. v. Epperson*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 875 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13

*Edwards v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 3361923 (S.D. W. Va. July 8, 2014) ..... 12-13

*First Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
760 N.W.2d 775 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 8 n.4

*Highland Capital Management, L.P. v. Schneider*,  
379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

*Hill v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
822 N.W.2d 190 (Mich. 2012)..... 7, 9

*In re Mich. Lithographing Co.*,  
140 B.R. 161 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992),  
*aff’d*, 997 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1993)..... passim

*In re Vandenbosch*,  
405 B.R. 253 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2009)..... 10 n.7

*Kastle v. Clemons*,  
46 N.W.2d 450 (Mich. 1951)..... 7, 9, 12

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*,  
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 3

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC*,  
2012 WL 2568972 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2012) ..... 13

*Nat’l Assistance Bureau, Inc. v. Macon Mem’l Intermediate Care Home, Inc.*,  
714 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (M.D. Ga. 2009) ..... 6

*Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London*,  
468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Robert Mickam Trust v. United States*,  
77 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Royce v. Duthler*,  
531 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Ruffin*,  
575 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 6

*Wash. Mut. Bank v. JPMorgan Chase Bank*,  
2009 WL 3365865 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2009)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 702, Adv. Cmt. Note (2000) ..... 4
